

THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF BRAMPTON

BY-LAW

Number 221-2007

To authorize the sale of part of the Road Allowance between Concessions 2 and 3 W.H.S. known as Chinguacousy Road.

WHEREAS it is deemed expedient in the interest of the Corporation of the City of Brampton that the part of the Road Allowance between Concessions 2 and 3 W.H.S known as Chinguacousy Road described in Schedule A to this by-law be sold to Heathwood Homes (Meadowvale) Limited:

AND WHEREAS pursuant to By-Law 393-2002 and By-Law 273-2005 notice of the intention to pass this by-law has been published in the Brampton Guardian newspaper a minimum of five and not more than twenty-one days prior to the Council meeting at which this by-law was considered;

AND WHEREAS the Council for the said Corporation has heard in person or by counsel, solicitor or agent, all persons claiming that their land will be prejudicially affected by this by-law and who applied to be heard;

NOW THEREFORE The Council of The Corporation of the City of Brampton **ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:**

- 1. Subject to the registration of the by-law closing Part of the Road Allowance between Concessions 2 and 3 W.H.S. as described in Schedule A to this by-law (the "Closed Road Parts") and declaring surplus the Closed Road Parts, the sale of the Closed Road Parts to Heathwood Homes (Meadowvale) Limited is hereby authorized.
- 2. The Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute all documents and instruments approved by the City Solicitor as may be necessary to give effect to this by-law.

READ a FIRST, SECOND and THIRD TIME and PASSED in Open

Council this 27th day of June, 2007.

Approved as to content MAS Dept.

Luly Approved as to content MAS Dept.

USAN EENNELL

MAYOR

CLERK

Part of the Road Allowance between Concessions 2 and 3 W.H.S. originally dedicated as Highway by By-law 6808 (Instrument No. 53685VS) of the former Corporation of the Township of Toronto